

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.64201/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-09-2025  
in CONMT.PET.(C) No. No. 600/2025 04-04-2025 in C.A. No. No.  
4978/2025 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

SUKHENDU NASKAR &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOUTAM PAUL &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

[IA No. 328813/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION]

WITH

Diary No(s). 50421/2025 (XVI)[FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 220962/2025  
FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 220964/2025  
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 294333/2025  
IA No. 220964/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 220962/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 294333/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING]Diary No(s). 64643/2025 (XVI)Diary No(s). 64946/2025 (XVI)Diary No(s). 65210/2025 (XVI)[FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 291439/2025  
IA No. 291439/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION]Diary No(s). 69521/2025 (XVI)[IA No. 314104/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 314102/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 314105/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING]Diary No(s). 28/2026 (XVI)FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 439/2026  
FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 445/2026  
IA No. 445/2026 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 439/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILINGDiary No(s). 828/2026 (XVI)FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 5332/2026  
IA No. 5332/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONSDiary No(s). 1074/2026 (XVI)

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 6769/2026  
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 27308/2026  
IA No. 6769/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 27308/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 1077/2026 (XVI)

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 6861/2026  
IA No. 6861/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Diary No(s). 6602/2026 (XVI)

Diary No(s). 8000/2026 (XVI)

FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 42378/2026  
IA No. 42378/2026 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

Date : 15-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. M. R Shamshad, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Rupali Panwar, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R Hegde, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dibyadyuti Banerjee, Adv.  
Ms. Sumedha Halder, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR  
Mr. Navneet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Ahya, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Balmiki Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Gursheen Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. Birendra Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Karuna Nundy, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Amrita Panda, AOR  
Mr. Ruchir Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Pandit, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishnavi Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Mehrotra, Adv.  
Ms. Shivangshi Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Aravind C., Adv.  
Mr. Romil Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Prashanthi Alias Bharathi, Adv.  
Mr. Darun Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Shandilia, Adv.  
Ms. Jagrati Singh, AOR

Mr. P.S Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dibyendu Chatterjee, Adv.  
Ms. Reshmi Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Aranya Moulick, Adv.  
Ms. Nanya Rishi, Adv.  
Ms. Saiba Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Amna Ali, Adv.  
Ms. Debosmita Chakraborty, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Singh, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.  
Mrs. Abha Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Abha Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Abha Jain, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR  
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Varij Nayan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.  
Mr. Md. Yasir, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Rana, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.  
Mrs. Abha Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Abha Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Abha Jain, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR  
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Varij Nayan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Mandeep Kalra, AOR  
Ms. Radhika Narula, Adv.  
Ms. Anushna Satapathy, Adv.  
Ms. Chitragada Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Yashas J, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Paras Mohan Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

After hearing learned counsel for the appellants before the Court, we deem it necessary to direct the Board as well as the State Government to file a common affidavit indicating if there are candidates in batch prior to 2022 waiting to be appointed having secured marks before the cutoff as said to have been adopted for recruitment of 9533 candidates and if there are, the number of such candidates. Also, should such candidates belonging to batch prior to 2022 and also the candidates of 2022 be not put in a common list for consideration for the balance vacancies.

The affidavit shall also indicate the number of vacancies that are pending. In the process, the Government shall also take instructions to accommodate the 157 candidates who were of the 2022 batch and involved in the present civil appeals.

The interlocutory application, contempt applications will be taken up after deciding the issues arising out the appeals.

List on 08.05.2026.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR